

# 08-1655-cr

To Be Argued By:  
HAROLD H. CHEN

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1655-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

CLYDE BAXTER, also known as Chopper,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

ABDUL BAXTER, also known as Doobie, also known as  
Chris, JERRY HENDERSON, also known as Mackey,  
MARC BARRETT,  
*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

HAROLD H. CHEN  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The evidence at trial.....	4
B. The Court’s instructions to the jury.....	7
C. The guilty verdict and sentencing.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court did not err in instructing the jury that the defendant did not need to know the exact nature of the controlled substance which he possessed.....	10
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
B. Discussion.....	11

II. The evidence was sufficient to prove that the defendant possessed with intent to distribute, and distributed, cocaine base.. . . . .	18
A. Governing law and standard of review.. . . . .	18
B. Discussion.. . . . .	20
Conclusion.. . . . .	22
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Carrera</i> , 259 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Collado-Gomez</i> , 834 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	13

<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 252 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 523 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1306 (2007). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam). . . . .	13, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Kirsh</i> , 54 F.3d 1062 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Leavitt</i> , 878 F.2d 1329 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Lewter</i> , 402 F.3d 319 (2d Cir.2005).....	18

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 44 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.1995). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996).. . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 600 (2006). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).. . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).. . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).. . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).. . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).. . . . .	13

<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 870 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1989).. . . . .	19, 21
<i>United States v. Shamsideen</i> , 511 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2008).. . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , 219 F.3d 766 (8th Cir.2000). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1022 (2007). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Sua</i> , 307 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).. . . . .	15
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).. . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 210 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2000). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Zhou</i> , 428 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2005).. . . . .	18

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	3, 14
21 U.S.C. § 851. . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	viii

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	viii, 3
